

# Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 14-4638, Version: 1

#### PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

COB #318088

#### AN ORDINANCE AMENDMENT TO PART 1, CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE IV, DIVISION 5, SECTION 2-285.1

Submitting a proposed Ordinance Amendment sponsored by Gregg Goslin, County Commissioner.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Board of Commissioners of Cook County that Part 1, Chapter 2, Article IV, Division 5, Section 2-285.1 shall be created as follows:

#### **DIVISION 5. - INSPECTOR GENERAL**

### **Sec. 2-285.1 Board or Commission Appointees.**

Board or Commission Appointees, as defined in Section 2-561 of the Cook County Ethics Ordinance, are individuals appointed by the President to Boards or Commissions created by State Statute or County Ordinance that require such appointment subject to the approval, confirmation or advice and consent of the County Board. Board or Commission Appointees must agree to be subject to the OIIG Ordinance and investigation by the OIIG in order to be eligible for appointment to any board or commission. The OIIG Ordinance will apply to Board or Commission Appointees in the same manner, and will impose the same duties and obligations, as it does to Cook County officials.